Chapter 213

(House Bill 461)

AN ACT concerning

Anne Arundel County - Alcoholic Beverages - Salaries of Inspectors

FOR the purpose of raising the salaries of the chief inspector, deputy chief inspector, and other inspectors employed by the Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Anne Arundel County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 11–102

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 11–206(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

11-102.

This title applies only in Anne Arundel County.

11-206.

- (a) (1) The Board may employ:
- (i) one part—time chief inspector at an annual salary of [\$10,000] **\$11,000**;
- (ii) one part-time deputy chief inspector at an annual salary of [\$8,000] **\$9,000**; and
- (iii) 18 part-time inspectors at an annual salary of [\$6,000] **\$7,000** each.

(2) Each inspector shall receive a monthly expense allowance of \$300, subject to the approval of the Comptroller.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2020.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.